

No. 06-766

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
REASON FOUNDATION, AND  
THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,  
IN SUPPORT OF NONE OF THE PARTIES**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 7, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. POLITICAL PARTIES ARE FIRST AND FOREMOST PRIVATE EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATIONS WITH A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT FREELY TO SELECT, BY THEIR OWN CHOSEN MEANS, WHICH CANDIDATES TO SUPPORT FOR ELECTION. ....	7
II. THE PROGRESSIVE INCORPORATION OF POLITICAL PARTIES INTO THE STATE’S ELECTION MACHINERY PROVIDES NO CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION FOR DICTATING INTERNAL PARTY PROCEDURES.....	11
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES A REASONABLE FIRST STEP IN RESOLVING THE CONFUSION BETWEEN THE PRIVATE ASSOCIATIONAL ROLE OF POLITICAL PARTIES AND THE PUBLIC ELECTION-RELATED REGULATORY ROLE OF STATES. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	3, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follete</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	11
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	3, 11
<i>Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 462 F.3d 161 (CA2 2006) .....	3
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federalist No. 10, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Rossiter & Kesler eds. 1999) .....	14
